ORDINANCE NO. 25-2023

BOROUGH OF ROSELAND COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 4-14 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELAND ENTITLED "BLOCK PARTIES; PERMIT REQUIRED", SUBSECTION 4-14.4 ENTITLED "STANDARDS FOR ISSUANCE OF BLOCK PARTY PERMITS"

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland wish to amend Chapter 4 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Roseland entitled "Licensing and Business Regulations";

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland that Chapter 4 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Roseland entitled "Licensing and Business Regulations" shall be amended as follows:

SECTION I

That subsection 4-14.4 entitled "Standards for Issuance of Block Party Permits shall be amended by adding the following **thus** and deleting the following **thus**:

§ 4-14.4 Standards for Issuance of Block Party Permits.

- a. No change
- b. No change
- c. Insurance and Indemnity.
 - 1. All applicants must provide a certificate of insurance specifically naming the Borough of Roseland as an additional insured providing general liability, bodily injury and property damage coverage with minimum limits of liability not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00). If the applicant is an individual and the block party is not being held on behalf of any organization, the applicant may request a waiver of this requirement upon a showing to the Borough Administrator of undue hardship.
 - 2. The applicant shall agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Borough, its agents, servants, representatives and employees, from and against all losses, damages, claims, liabilities and causes of action of every kind, or character and nature, as well as costs and fees, including reasonable attorneys' fees connected therewith, and the expense of investigation thereof, based upon or arising out of damages or injuries to third persons or their property caused by the acts, omissions or negligence of the

applicant, anyone for whose acts the applicant may be liable, or any claims arising out of or in any manner relating to the activities permitted pursuant to this section to the extent permitted by law. The applicant shall give the Borough prompt and reasonable notice of any such claims or actions.

d. No change

SECTION II

If any section of provision of this ordinance shall be invalid in any court the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this ordinance except so far as the section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder or any portion thereof.

SECTION III

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV

This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: October 3, 2023

Motion to Introduce by: <u>Councilman Trillo</u>
Motion Seconded by: <u>Councilwoman Perrotti</u>

Introduction Approved: 4-0 Voice Vote (Bardi, Freda absent)

DATE OF ADOPTION: October 17, 2023

James R. Spango, Mayor

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	RECUSE	ABSENT
Councilman Bardi			X				
Councilwoman Fishman			X				
Councilman Freda			X				
Council President Perrotti	X		X				
Councilwoman Tolli			X				
Councilman Trillo		X	X				
Mayor Spango (In case of tie)							
		VOTE:	6	0			

I hereby certify that the abov	e Ordinance was	duly adopted b	y the Ma	yor and	Council	of the
Borough of Roseland at a me	eting of Borough	Council held or	n the 17 th	day of	October,	2023.

Jock H. Watkins, Borough Clerk

Date of Publication: October 26, 2023, The Progress